NATIONAL DRUG DEPENDENCE TREATMENT CENTRE ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES (STORE SECTION)

Reference No. 11/SO/NDDTC(PAC)/2024-25

Dated:-11.06.2024

Subject:- Proposal for purchase of Reagents & Electrodes for Electrolyte Analyzer for Laboratory on proprietary basis, (regarding-inviting comments thereon).

Store Section NDDTC is in the process for purchase of Reagents & Electrodes for Electrolyte Analyzer on proprietary basis. The Proprietary Article Certificate from the user department as well as from principal firm M/s Rosche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd. are attached herewith.

The PAC documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the aforementioned consumables within 15 days from the date of issue/ uploading of the notification giving reference no. 11/SO/NDDTC(PAC)/2024-25. The comments should be received in the office of the Asst. Stores Officer, NDDTC, AIIMS Ghaziabad on or before 26.06.2024 time 03:00 PM, failing which, it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no objection and purchase will be processed further.

ASST. STORES OFFICER (NDDTC)

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

National Drug Dependence Treatment centre, Ghaziabad.

A.S.O.

Date: 15.05.2024

NDDTC (AIIMS)

Ghaziabad

Subject : Request for proprietary items (reagents and electrodes) in Biochemistry Lab

Kindly procure the following proprietary reagents and electrodes for Electrolyte analyser (Roche 9180) in the Biochemistry laboratory at NDDTC. . Kindly ensure that the expiry date of following items should be more than one year. The delivery of the items should be on the basis of "As when as required and part supply part payment".

S.NO	KIT NAMES	NUMBER Revised.
1.	Snap Pack	15- 12 7 PM
2.	Sodium Electrode conditioner	02
3.	Sodium Electrode Deproteinizer	03
4.	Sodium electrode	02
5.	Potassium electrode	02 01 7 2
6.	Chloride electrode	02- 01 (
7.	Isetrol control	06

Thanking you

Dr. Rizwana Quraishi

Faculty in Charge Lab

NDDTC, AIIMS

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI

Additional Professor

National Drug Dependence Treatment Center

A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad

E.1507885.

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI -110029

PROPRIETORY/SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

1.	Item/Type/Model No. Required along with specification.	Snap packs, Isetrol Controls, sodium electrode, potassium electrode, chloride electrode, sodium electrode conditioner and Deproteinizer, for electrolyte analyzer (Roche 9810).		
2.	Is the Item a spare part attachment or accessory for an existing equipment.	Consumables & controls to run and maintain the QC of the said analyzer.		
3.	Name of manufactures supplier of the item proposed by the indenter.	Roche Diagnostics India Pvt Ltd. (Authorised franchisee, Deemed Enterprises, N Delhi).		
4.	Are the sole manufactures/sole distributors of the item?	OEM (Certificate provided by the firm).		
5.	Is there any other item with similar/equivalent specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged? If the answer is yes, why the same can note be procured. Demanding Officer should bring out comparative functional advantage/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other.	This equipment is a closed system. The consumables requested are elemental to run the analyzer.		
6.	What were the efforts made to locate alternative source of supply or use other substitutes.	Undertaking taken from the OEM in this regard, also gathered information through internet.		
7.	Why open/limited tender cannot be resorted to, for locating alternative source.	The firm is sole proprietor.		
8.	Are the proprietary item certifying that the rates are reasonable or not.	Documents provided.		
9.	Any other justification for procuring item from single source.	This equipment is a close system. The reagent and consumables manufactured by original equipment manufacturer i.e. M/s Roche, are only compatible with the system. The use of other brands will lead to deviation and affect the accuracy of the results.		

I certify that the item at S.No. I above are required to be procured on single tender basis as the source of supply is definitely known the specified brand proposed was advantages in meeting our functional requirement and tender system could not be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in the particular case.

(Strike out whichever is not applicable)

Signature of Indenter

(Demanding Officer)

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI
Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Center
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad

COUNTERSIGNED

Head of the Department

Acting Chief/कार्यवाहक मुख्य राष्ट्रीय औषष व्यसन उपचार केन्द्र / N.D.D.T.C, अ.भा.आ.सं., नई दिल्ली/AIIMS, New Delhi

CERTIFICATE OF REASONABLENESS OF PRICES

Reference No. DE/NDDTC/24-01

It is certified that the goods recommended for purchase against above referred from M/S Demed Enterprises (proprietary bidder *) for the purchase of Roche electrolyte analyzer reagents, are of requisite specifications and quality, priced at the prevailing market rate and are reasonable. The supplier recommended is reliable and competent to supply the goods in question.

(Signature(s) of Indenting/User Department along with stamp & Date)

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI
Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Center
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad



Demed Enterprises

100/1, Gautam Nagar, New Delhi-110 049

Phone: 011-49049700, 49049701 E-mail: demedenterprises@gmail.com

: demed@rediffmail.com

Quotation

Customer's Address:-

Chief Officer

National Drug Dependence Treatment Centre

A Unit of AIIMS,

Kamla Nehru Nagar

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Ref. No.:	DE/NDDTC	/24-01				
Dated:- 2	20/05/2024	8				
S.No.	HSN	Description	Rate(Rs)	Unit	Amount(Rs)	
1	38220090	Snap Pak	9,270.00	12	111,240.00	
2	38229090	Isetrol Electrolyte Control	16,000.00	6	96,000.00	
3	38220090	Sodium Electrode Conditioner	2,450.00	2	4,900.00	
4	28289090	Deprotinizer	2,450.00	3	7,350.00	
5	90279090	Sodium Electrode	19,600.00	2	39,200.00	
6	90279090	Potassium Electrode	17,055.00	1	17,055.00	
7	90279090	Chloride Electrode	17,055.00	1	17,055.00	
			Total =		292,800.00	
*		S.No. 1,2 & 3	GST@12%		25,456.00	
		Sr.No. 4,5,6&7	GST @18%	,	14,518.20	
			Round off		-0.20	
			Grand Total =		332,774.00	

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1 Validity

90 Days

2 Payment

After delivery with in 30 Days

3 Delivery

30 Day after receipt of your confirmed order

We look forward to your esteemed order.

Assuring you of our best services.

For DEMED ENTERRISES

Author

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISH

Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Center
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad

Authorised Sales & Stock Provider for : Roche Diagnostic India Pvt. Ltd.

Super Distributor for : Abbott India & J. Mitra Diagnostics

Distributor for : J. K. Ansell Ltd., Diasys Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd., Agappe Diagnostics Ltd.

Beacon Diagnostics, Rapid Diagnostics

Head Office: 98-R, Model Town, Karnal-132 001, Phone: 9254100198, 9910808198



Demed Enterprises

100/1, Gautam Nagar, New Delhi-110 049

Phone: 011-49049700, 49049701 E-mail: demedenterprises@gmail.com

: demed@rediffmail.com

Dated: -20.05.2024

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that the rates quoted by us in our **Quotation No. DE/NDDTC-24-01 Dated: 20.05.2024** is not higher than those, which are charged from DGS & D and other Govt. /Semi Govt.Institution in India for the same products.

For DEMED EXTERPRISES

Authorised Signal

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI
Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Center
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad



Dated-22.05.2024

To Whom It May Concern

Authorization Letter

This is to certify that M/s Demed Enterprises having below mentioned address is our authorised distributor for supplies to Government institutes: -

M/s DEMED ENTERPRISES

100/1, (BASEMENT)

GAUTAM NAGAR,

NEW DELHI -110049

The above-mentioned party is authorised to quote & supply the quoted materials as per your valuable order, raise their bills and collect payments.

Thanking you and assuring you of our best services and quality products at all times.

For Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd.

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI
Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Tracks at Care

National Drug Dependence Treatment Center A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad

Naval Garg

Zonal Manager

naval.garg@roche.com

09560168217



Dated- 22.05.2024

To Whom It May Concern

Proprietary Certificate

This is to certify that the Consumables and Accessories of Electrolyte Analyzer 9180(Roche) is proprietary product of M/s. Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd. No other manufacturer till date can supply similar product specification for your requirement.

Thanking you and assuring our best services at all the times.

For Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd.

Naval Garg

Zonal Manager

naval.garg@roche.com

09560168217

Dr. RIZWANA

Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Ce
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad



Dated- 22.05.2024

To whom it may concern

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Thank you very much for the continuous patronage extended to **Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd.** We have Roche 9180 Electrolyte Analyzer installed in your laboratory/hospital. We are happy to see that you have been using this instrument for the last so many years and we have been able to support you as per your expectations.

Due to various factors including rising production costs, increased demand, and market conditions, we find it necessary to revise the pricing of Snappak with immediate effect. We understand that price changes can be unexpected, and we want to assure you that this decision was made after careful consideration

New price and product details are given in the below table.

Product Description	Price	
SNAPPAK, 9180 9181	Rs.9270.00	
	The appropriate the second	•

^{*}Taxes: Extra as applicable.

We are looking forward for your continuous support.

Thanking you and assuring you our best prompt services always.

For Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd.

Dr. RIZWANA QURAISHI
Additional Professor
National Drug Dependence Treatment Center
A.I.I.M.S., Ghaziabad

Naval Garg

Zonal Manager

naval.garg@roche.com

09560168217

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, NEW DELHI CENTRAL PROCUREMENT UNIT

No. AIIMS/CPU/21/2022-23

Date: 11.07.2022

Sub: Process for procurement of proprietary items under Rule 166 (i) or (iii) of GFR 2017 at AIIMS, New Delhi

To clear ambiguity regarding the process for procurement of proprietary items under Rule 166 (i) or (iii) of GFR 2017 at AIIMS - New Delhi, the following clarification is issued with the approval of Director AIIMS:

For proprietary items NOT available on GeM, the following process is to be followed:

- 1. Purchase proposal is forwarded to Store after vetting by appropriate TSEC (as per estimated cost) with:
 - GeM non-availability certificate
 - Compliance with Make in India directives
 - Compliance with directives for purchase from companies sharing land borders with India
 - Proprietary Article Certificate in prescribed format with justification of proprietary nature of the said purchase
- Specification, proprietary certificate, and proposal is uploaded on AIIMS website for 15 days after approval of Competent Authority
- TSEC addresses comments if any received on the said proposal after being hosted on AIIMS Website and justifies
 price reasonability and negotiates with vendor if required after approval of Competent Authority.
- 4. SPC looks at procedural propriety if upfront purchase cost is over 1Cr.
- 5. Proposal is then forwarded for FD concurrence and then for Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction

For proprietary items available on GeM, the following process is to be followed:

- 1. Purchase proposal is forwarded to Store after vetting by appropriate TSEC (as per estimated cost) with:
 - Compliance with Make in India directives
 - Compliance with directives for purchase from companies sharing land borders with India
 - Proprietary Article Certificate in GeM's format with justification of proprietary nature of the said purchase
- Approval of Competent Authority is sought to process the item as Proprietary Item purchase on GeM as direct purchase after uploading proprietary certificate on GeM or after PAC bidding as the case maybe as per GeM process for that item
- TSEC evaluates GeM bids in case of PAC bidding and justifies price reasonability and negotiates with vendor if required after approval of Competent Authority.
- 4. SPC looks at procedural propriety if upfront purchase cost is over 1Cr.
- 5. Proposal is then forwarded for FD concurrence and then for Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction

The above instructions are issued with the approval of Director AlIMS & are deemed incorporated in the AIIMS Purchase Manual.

Dr. Angel Rajan Singh

APHA & O/Ic Procurement

011-26593399, procurement@aiims.edu

Distribution (with a request to onward circulate it to the relevant officials under their control)

- 1. Dean (Academic, Research, Examinations)
- 2. Chiefs' of all Centers
- 3. Head, NCI Jhajjar
- 4. Medical Superintendent (AIIMS)
- 5. Heads' of all Departments
- 6. Financial Advisor
- Sr. Stores Officer/Stores Officer/Asstt. Stores Officer (Store Section DO, CNC, Dr. RPC, Hospital, Dr. BRAIRCH, JPNATC, Burn & Plastic, NCA, CDER, Surgical Block, NCI, Jhajjar, CRHSP, Ballabhgarh, NDDTC, Ghaziabad)

Copy for kind information pl.:

- PPS/PS to Director/DDA/Sr. FA